

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	C.A. NO. 04-10151
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	D.C. NO. 00-00126-MLR
	)	(District of Hawai'i)
	)	
vs.	)	DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
	)	OPENING BRIEF;
MONTEZ SALAMASINA OTTLEY,	)	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE;
	)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.
Defendant-Appellant.	)	
	)	

---

---

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MONTEZ SALAMASINA OTTLEY'S OPENING BRIEF;

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
BAIL STATUS.....	11
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
A.    The District Court Violated Ottley’s Due Process Right under the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment by Failing to Conduct a Competency Hearing in the Face of Overwhelming Evidence Showing That She Lacked the Mental Competence to Stand Trial.....	18
1.    Standard of Review.....	18
2.    Discussion.....	19
B.    The District Court Violated Ottley’s Rights under the Sixth Amendment by Permitting her to Waive the Right to Counsel and to Waive the Right to a Jury Trial, While the Record Clearly Showed That Ottley Was Not Competent to Stand Trial.....	27
1.    Standard of Review.....	27
2.    Discussion.....	28
a.    The Waiver of Right to Counsel.....	29
b.    Waiver of the Right to a Jury Trial.....	40
C.    The Trial Judge Should Have Recused Himself Inasmuch as the Record Demonstrates the Court’s Pervasive Bias Against Ottley as to Make Fair Judgment Impossible.....	44
1.    Standard of Review.....	44
2.    Discussion.....	44

D. The Upward Adjustments to Ottley’s Sentence under the Sentencing Guidelines Absent Any Support in the Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Violate Ottley’s Rights as Set Forth under the Holdings of Apprendi v. New Jersey and Blakely v. Washington. . . . . 50

1. Standard of Review.. . . . 50

2. Discussion.. . . . 50

CONCLUSION. . . . . 58

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASE LAW UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U. S. 466 (2000). . . . .	2, 16, 17, 50-53, 55, 56
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991). . . . .	44
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 2004 WL 1402697. . . . .	2, 11, 16, 17, 52-58
<u>Brewer v. Williams</u> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).. . . . .	29
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).. . . . .	20, 38
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).. . . . .	14, 19
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) . . . . .	14, 20, 24, 26, 28, 38
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975). . . . .	4, 20, 29, 30, 32, 34, 38
<u>Godinez v. Moran</u> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).. . . . .	15, 28, 29, 38
<u>Liteky v. United States</u> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).. . . . .	45
<u>McKaskle v. Wiggins</u> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).. . . . .	29, 34, 38
<u>Medina v. California</u> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992). . . . .	14, 19
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).. . . . .	14, 19
<u>Patton v. United States</u> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).. . . . .	15, 28
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002). . . . .	52, 53
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927). . . . .	44

**CASE LAW,  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS NINTH CIRCUIT**

<u>AmayaRuiz v. Stewart</u> , 121 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	19
<u>De Kaplany v. Enomoto</u> , 540 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1976). . . . .	14, 19, 26
<u>Locks v. G.W. Sumner</u> , 703 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1983). . . . .	39
<u>Miles v. Stainer</u> , 108 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	20
<u>Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of America</u> , 902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	44
<u>Rohan ex rel Gates v. Woodford</u> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	20, 38
<u>Savage v. Estelle</u> , 924 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . .	39
<u>Torres v. Prunty</u> , 223 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	20
<u>United States v. Annigoni</u> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	27
<u>United States v. Aponte</u> , 591 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1978). . . . .	30
<u>United States v. Arlt</u> , 41 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	15, 29, 34
<u>United States v. Balough</u> , 820 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . .	15, 29, 30, 32-35
<u>United States v. Christensen</u> , 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	27, 42, 43
<u>United States v. Cochran</u> , 770 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1985). . . . .	27, 29, 40, 41
<u>United States v. Duarte-Higareda</u> , 113 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	28
<u>United States v. Ferreira-Alameda</u> , 815 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . .	42

<u>United States v. Flewitt</u> , 874 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39
<u>United States v. Frank</u> , 956 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 932 (1992).....	18
<u>United States v. Gill</u> , 280 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2002). ....	50
<u>United States v. Hernandez</u> , 203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000).....	30, 32
<u>United States v. Kimmel</u> , 672 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1982).....	34
<u>United States v. Lewis</u> , 991 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1993). ....	19
<u>United States v. Lopez-Osuna</u> , 232 F.3d 657, 242 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2000)....	27
<u>United States v. Mohawk</u> , 20 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1994). ....	29
<u>United States v. Montgomery</u> , 150 F.3d 983 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). ....	4
<u>United States v. Noushfar</u> , 78 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1996) <i>amended by</i> 140 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 913 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1990). ....	27
<u>United States v. Sibla</u> , 624 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1980). ....	44
<u>United States v. Studley</u> , 783 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1986). ....	16, 45
<u>United States v. Timbana</u> , 222 F.3d 688 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1028 (2000). ....	18
<u>United States v. Van Krieken</u> , 39 F.3d 227 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30, 32, 33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V. . . . . 51  
U.S. Const. amend. VI. . . . . 29, 40  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . . 13, 19

**UNITED STATES CODE**

18 U.S.C. 982(b). . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1341. . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1343. . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(i). . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i). . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h). . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1957. . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 2. . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . 1  
18 U.S.C. § 3553 . . . . . 54  
18 U.S.C. § 3663A. . . . . 10  
18 U.S.C. § 4241(a). . . . . 20  
18 U.S.C. § 982. . . . . 6



28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	45
28 U.S.C. § 455..	45
28 U.S.C. § 991.....	54
31 Code of Federal Regulations § 103.11.....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3). .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5324(c)(2). .....	6
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 23(a).....	15, 28

**U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. Chapter Five, Part A.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(J). .....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(b). .....	8
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3(a).....	8, 9

U.S.S.G. Chapter Five, Part A.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(b)(2)(J). ....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(b). ....	8
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(c).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.3(a).....	8, 9
